

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

the land and water rights taken under the right of eminent domain by the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game for fish hatchery purposes in the town of Caribou; and that fifteen hundred dollars of said sum be paid from Inland Fisheries and Game appropriation and three hundred fifty dollars from general appropriation.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 190.

Resolve Providing a State Pension for Susan E. Dawson.

Resolved, That there be paid to Susan E. Dawson of Monroe the sum of ten dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred fifteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the Legislature.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 191.

Resolve Providing a State Pension for Charles H. Kelley.

Resolved, That a pension of ten dollars per month be paid to Charles H. Kelley, a veteran of the Civil war, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning with the first day of January, nineteen hundred fifteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the Legislature, and until otherwise ordered.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 192.

Resolve Authorizing the Land Agent to Lease Indian Ledge in Matinicus Harbor in Knox County.

Resolved, That the State Land Agent be, and hereby is, authorized to lease to William G. Butnam of Rockland a certain ledge known as Indian ledge in Matinicus harbor, in the county of Knox, on such terms, for such time and under such conditions as said Land Agent deems advisable.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Land Agent may lease Indian ledge.

Charles H. Kelley, state pension for.

Susan E. Dawson, state pension for.